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Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

DATE April 8, 7:00 p.m.  
 

Please turn off or place on non-audible all cell phones, PDAs, Blackberrys and 
pagers during the meeting. 

 
O Canada 
Silent Prayer 

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 
 

PUBLIC MEETING TO HEAR APPLICATIONS UNDER  
SECTIONS 17, 34 AND 51 OF THE PLANNING ACT 

 
Application Staff 

Presentation 

Applicant or 

Designate 

Delegations 
(maximum of 10 

minutes) 

Staff 
Summary 

158 Fife Road – 
Proposed Zoning 
by-law Amendment 

(File ZC1215) – 
Ward 4 

Al Hearne, 

Senior 

Development 

Planner 

• Astrid Clos 

 

Available to 

answer questions: 

• Martin Knowles 

• Chris Sims 

• Leeanne 
McClymont 

 

Correspondence: 

• Joyce & Phyllis 

Bruder 

 

58 Fleming Road – 

Proposed Zoning 
By-law Amendment 

(File:  ZC1301) – 
Ward 1 

Chris DeVriendt, 

Senior 

Development 

Planner 

• John Cox   

CONSENT AGENDA 
"The attached resolutions have been prepared to facilitate Council's consideration of 

the various matters and are suggested for consideration. If Council wishes to 
address a specific report in isolation of the Consent Agenda, please identify the 
item. The item will be extracted and dealt with immediately. The balance of the 

Consent Agenda can be approved in one resolution." 

 
COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA 

ITEM CITY 

PRESENTATION 

DELEGATIONS 
(maximum of 5 minutes) 

TO BE 

EXTRACTED 

CON-2013.8 

25 Lee Street – Proposed 
Zoning By-Law Amendment 

(File ZC1213) – Ward 1 
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CON-2013.9 
Barn at 132 Hart’s Farm Lane 
West – Proposed Removal 

from Municipal Register of 
Cultural Heritage Properties 

   

 

 

SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS 
 

BY-LAWS 
Resolution – Adoption of By-laws (Councillor Laidlaw) 

 

MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Please provide any announcements, to the Mayor in writing, by 12 noon on 

the day of the Council meeting. 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

ADJOURNMENT 
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TO   Guelph City Council 

 
SERVICE AREA Planning, Building, Engineering and Environment 

 
DATE   April 8, 2013 

 
SUBJECT 158 Fife Road - Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment  

(File ZC1215) - Ward 4 

 
REPORT NUMBER 13-10 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide planning information on an application requesting approval of a 
Zoning Bylaw Amendment to permit 13 additional townhouse units and adjust 
the associated zoning regulation applying to minimum lot frontage.   

 

KEY FINDINGS 
Key findings will be reported in future, following staff review of the application 
and receipt of comments from the neighbourhood property owners and 

agencies. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Financial implications will be reported in the future Planning, Building, 
Engineering and Environment recommendation report to Council. 

 

ACTION REQUIRED 
Council will hear public delegations regarding the application, ask questions of 
clarification and identify planning issues. The report is to be received and no 

decisions are to be made at this time. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Report 13-10 regarding a Zoning By-law Amendment application by Astrid J. 
Clos Planning Consultants on behalf of Marann Homes Ltd., to rezone lands legally 
described as Part of Lot B, Concession 2, Division E, municipally known as 158 

Fife Road, City of Guelph, from the existing UR (Urban Reserve) Zone to a 
Specialized R.3A (Cluster Townhouse) Zone, to permit an additional 13 cluster 

townhouse dwellings on the rear portion of the subject property and modify R.3A-
40 zone to permit a reduction in frontage from 18m to 12m, from Planning, 
Building, Engineering and Environment dated April 8, 2013, be received. 
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BACKGROUND 
Further to pre-consultation meetings held by staff and the applicant during the fall 
of 2012, the proposed Zoning Bylaw Amendment application was received by the 

City on December 18, 2012 and was deemed to be complete on January 16, 2013. 

The lands, formerly known as 168 Fife Road, were the subject of a previous Zoning 

By-law Amendment application which received approval from the Ontario Municipal 
Board (OMB) on January 5, 2009.  The 2009 OMB approval created the Specialized 
R.3A-40 (Cluster Townhouse) Zone to permit the development of 12 townhouse 

dwellings on the front portion of the subject property. The property has not yet 
been developed in accordance with the OMB approval.  

 
Location 
The property is irregularly L-shaped with 12.6 metres of frontage on Fife Road and 

has a total site area of 1.13 hectares (See Location Map in Attachment 1). The 
property is located on the south side of Fife Road between Pamela Place and 

Gombas Place and abuts the City Corporation boundary and a spur line of the 
Canadian National Railway to the south and existing single-detached dwellings on 

Pamela Place and Gombas Place.  

The front portion of the subject site currently in the Specialized R.3A-40 Zone, 

comprises an area of 0.6 hectares. The rear portion of the subject property, 
presently in the UR (Urban Reserve) Zone, south of Pamela Place comprises an area 
of 0.52 hectares. 

Existing Official Plan Land Use Designations and Policy 

The subject lands are designated “General Residential” in the Official Plan which 
permits all forms of residential uses, including townhouses and apartments, to a 
maximum density of 100 units per hectare (see Attachment 2 – Official Plan Land 

Use Designation and Related Policies). In particular, Section 7.2.7 of the Plan must 
be considered during the evaluation of the application. This section lists criteria to 

be evaluated when considering a development proposal for multiple-unit housing in 
the General Residential designation. Schedule 2 of the Official Plan does not identify 
any environmental constraints applying to the subject site or surrounding area. 

 
Official Plan Amendment (OPA) #39, the City’s Growth Plan Conformity Amendment 

which is in full force and effect, identifies the site within the “Built-Up Area” of the 
City.  The “Built-Up Area” is intended to accommodate a significant portion of new 
residential and employment growth through intensification.  

  
Official Plan Amendment 42 (subject of appeals), the City’s new Natural Heritage 

System, does not designate any part of the site as “Significant Natural Areas” or 
“Natural Areas”. 

Official Plan Amendment 48, adopted by Council and currently being considered by 
the Province for approval, designates the subject site ‘Low Density Residential’. This 
designation permits residential development at a density between 15 to 35 units 

per hectare. 
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Existing Zoning 
The front portion of the site is in the Specialized R.3A-40 Zone as approved by the 

OMB in 2009. The rear portion of the site behind Pamela Place is in the UR (Urban 
Reserve) Zone. See Attachment 3 for mapping and details of the existing zoning on 

the site. 
 

REPORT 
Description of Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 
The purpose of the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment is:  

1. To recognize within the existing R.3A-40 Zone that the minimum lot frontage 
is now reduced to 12 metres rather than 18 metres as required in Table 5.3.2 
of the Zoning Bylaw (See Attachment 4). The adjustment of this one 

regulation is requested to recognize the reduced frontage of the site as a 
result of the severance of two semi-detached lots at the frontage of Fife 

Road. With the exception of the 12 metre frontage clarification being added 
to the existing R.3A-40 Zone, the zoning approved by the OMB in 2009 will 

not change. 

2. To rezone the rear portion of the property from the UR (Urban Reserve) Zone 
to a Specialized R.3A-? (Cluster Townhouse)Zone which would meet all R.3A 

Zone regulations to permit cluster townhouses, with the exception of the 
minimum lot frontage regulation recognizing that 12 metres is provided 

instead of the 18 metres required by the Zoning Bylaw (See Attachment 4). 
 
The effect of the proposed zoning bylaw amendment is to permit the development 

of 12 townhouse units within the existing Specialized R.3A-40 Zone approved by 
the OMB and to also permit 13 additional townhouse units (Units 13 to 25 

illustrated on the preliminary site plan in Attachment 5) on the vacant land to the 
south of Pamela Place in a proposed new Specialized R.3A-? Zone. This rezoning 
would allow a total of 25 townhouse units on the subject site. The proposed density 

would be 22 units per hectare. 

Proposed Preliminary Site Plan 
The applicant’s preliminary site plan for the proposed development is included in 
Attachment 5.  

The proposed development on the front portion of the site includes 12 townhouses 
with both private and common amenity areas with garage and driveway parking 

and 8 visitor parking spaces, accessed by a private road entering the site from Fife 
Road. The proposed development on the rear portion of the site includes 13 

townhouses with both private and common amenity areas with garage and 
driveway parking and 7 visitor parking spaces, accessed by the extension of the 

private road.   
 
The following information was submitted in support of the application and can be found 

on the City’s website – guelph.ca, quick link ‘Active Development Files’: 
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1. Planning Report prepared by Astrid J. Clos Planning Consultants dated 
December 17, 2013. 

2. Functional Servicing Report by Gamsby Mannerow dated December 17, 2012, 
including a Site Servicing and Grading Plan dated December 2012. 

3. Tree Inventory and Preservation Report prepared by Natural Resource Solutions 
Inc. dated December 6, 2012. 

4. Site Concept Plan prepared by Astrid J. Clos Planning Consultants dated 
December 4, 2012.  

5. Rail Traffic Noise Feasibility Study by Howe Gastmeier Chapnik Limited dated 
December 6, 2012. 

 
Staff Review 
The review of this application will include the following issues: 

� Evaluation of the proposal against the Provincial Policy Statement and the 
Places to Grow Plan; 

� Evaluation of the proposal against the land use designation and related 
policies of the Official Plan; 

� Review of the proposed zoning and need for the specialized regulation; 
� Evaluation of the support documents submitted (listed above) in support of 
the application; 

� Site design and compatibility with adjoining land uses; 
� Community Energy Initiative considerations. 

 

Once the review of the application is completed and all issues are addressed, a 
report from Planning, Building, Engineering and Environment with a 

recommendation will be considered at a future meeting of Council. 
 
 

CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 
Strategic Direction 3.1: Ensure a well designed, safe, inclusive, appealing and 

sustainable City. 
 

 

COMMUNICATIONS 
The public signage Notice was erected on-site on January 18, 2013.The Notice of 
Complete Application was mailed January 29, 2013 to local boards and agencies, 
City service areas and property owners within 120 metres of the subject site for 

comments. The Notice of Public Meeting was advertised in the Guelph Tribune on 
March 14, 2013 and mailed to surrounding property owners on March 14, 2013.  

 

  



STAFF 

REPORT 

 PAGE 5 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Official Plan Land Use Designation and Policies   
Attachment 3 – Existing Zoning  

Attachment 4 – Proposed Zoning 
Attachment 5 – Preliminary Site Plan  

 
 
 

 
Report Author Approved By 

Al Hearne Sylvia Kirkwood 
Senior Development Planner Manager of Development Planning 
519.822.1260 ext. 2362 519.822.1260 ext. 2359 

al.hearne@guelph.ca sylvia.kirkwood@guelph.ca 
 

 
Original Signed by:     Original Signed by: 
_____________________ _____________________ 

Approved By Recommended By 
Todd Salter Janet Laird, Ph.D. 

General Manager Executive Director 
Planning Services Planning, Building, Engineering 
519.822.1260, ext. 2395 and Environment 

todd.salter@guelph.ca 519.822.1260, ext. 2237 
 janet.laird@guelph.ca 
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Attachment 1 

Location Map 
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Attachment 2 
Official Plan Land Use Designation and Policies 
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Attachment 2 (continued) 
Official Plan Land Use Designation and Policies 

“General Residential” Land Use Designation 

7.2.7  Multiple unit residential buildings, such as townhouses, row dwellings and apartments, may be 
permitted within designated areas permitting residential uses.  The following development criteria will 
be used to evaluate a development proposal for multiple unit housing: 
a)  That the building form, massing, appearance and siting are compatible in design, character 

and orientation with buildings in the immediate vicinity;  
b)  That the proposal can be adequately served by local convenience and neighbourhood 

shopping facilities, schools, parks and recreation facilities and public transit;  
c)  That the vehicular traffic generated from the proposal can be accommodated with minimal 

impact on local residential streets and intersections and, in addition, vehicular circulation, 
access and parking facilities can be adequately provided; and  

d)  That adequate municipal infrastructure, services and amenity areas for the residents can be 
provided.  

 
7.2.8  The development criteria of policy 7.2.7 will be used to assess the merits of a rezoning application to 

permit new multiple unit residential buildings on sites that are presently not zoned to permit these 
particular housing forms. 

 
7.2.31 The predominant use of land in areas designated, as “General Residential” on Schedule 1 shall be 

residential.  All forms of residential development shall be permitted in conformity with the policies of 
this designation.  The general character of development will be low-rise housing forms.  Multiple unit 
residential buildings will be permitted without amendment to this Plan, subject to the satisfaction of 
specific development criteria as noted by provisions of policy 7.2.7.  Residential care facilities, lodging 
houses, coach houses and garden suites will be permitted, subject to the development criteria as 
outlined in the earlier text of this subsection. 
 

7.2.32 With the general residential designation, the net density of development shall not exceed 100 units 
per hectare (40 units/acre) 

 
7.2.33 The physical character of existing established low density residential neighbhourhoods will be 

respected wherever possible. 
 

7.2.34 Residential lot infill, comprising the creation of new low density residential lots within the older 
established areas of the City will be encouraged, provided that the proposed development is 
compatible with the surrounding residential environment. To assess compatibility, the City will give 
consideration to the existing predominant zoning of the particular area as well as the general design 
parameters outlined in subsection 3.6 of this Plan. More specifically, residential lot infill shall be 
compatible with adjacent residential environments with respect to the following: 
a) The form and scale of existing residential development; 
b) Existing building design and height; 
c) Setbacks; 
d) Landscaping and amenity areas; 
e) Vehicular access, circulation and parking; and  
f) Heritage considerations.  

 
7.2.35  Apartment or townhouse infill proposals shall be subject to the development criteria contained in policy 

7.2.7. 
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Attachment 3 

Existing Zoning 
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Attachment 3 (continued) 

Existing Zoning 

 
SECTION 11 – URBAN RESERVE (UR) ZONE 
11.1 PERMITTED USES 
The following are permitted Uses within the Urban Reserve (UR) Zone: 
11.1.1 
Agriculture, Livestock Based 
Agriculture, Vegetation Based (mushroom farms shall not be permitted) 
Conservation Area 
Flood Control Facility 
Outdoor Sportsfield Facilities 
Recreation Trail 
Wildlife Management Area 
Accessory Uses in accordance with Section 4.23 
 
11.2 REGULATIONS 
Within the Urban Reserve (UR) Zone, no land shall be Used and no 
Building or Structure shall be erected or Used except in conformity with 
the applicable regulations contained in Section 4 – General Provisions 
and the following regulations: 
 
11.2.1  Minimum Separation Distances Regulating Livestock Based 
 Agriculture 
 Minimum separation distances for Livestock Based Agriculture 
 operations shall be based on the Minimum Separation Distance 
 requirements for livestock farms required by the Ontario Ministry of 
 Agriculture and Food. 
11.2.2  Permitted Building or Structure 
 In addition to all other provisions of this Section, a permitted Building or 

Structure shall only be permitted in accordance with all of the following 
regulations: 

 11.2.2.1  Minimum Side Yard 
  Equal to one-half the Building Height but in no case less than 3 metres. 

 11.2.2.2  Minimum Rear Yard 
  Equal to one-half the Building Height but in no case less than 

7.5metres. 
 11.2.2.3  Minimum Front Yard 
    7.5 metres or as set out in Section 4.24, whichever is greater. 
 11.2.2.4  Off-Street Parking 

  No off-Street parking shall be located within 3 metres of any 
boundary of an UR Zone. 

 11.2.2.5  Off-Street LoadingNo off-Street loading shall be located within 3 
metres of any boundary of an UR Zone. 

11.2.3  Accessory Building or Structure 
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Attachment 3 (continued) 

Existing Zoning 
 
 Despite Section 4.5, an accessory Building or Structure shall be permitted only in 

accordance with the following regulations: 
 11.2.3.1  No accessory Building or Structure shall be used for human habitation. 
 11.2.3.2 No accessory Building or Structure shall be located between the Street 

Line and any Setback line. 
 11.2.3.3  No accessory Building or Structure shall be located in any Side Yard. 
 11.2.3.4  No accessory Building or Structure shall be located closer to any Lot 

Line than one-half Building Height or 7.5 metres, whichever is greater. 
11.2.4  Lighting of Outdoor Sportsfield Facilities 

 Outdoor Sportsfield Facilities shall be permitted to have lighting facilities developed in 
accordance with Section 4.18.1. 

 
5.3.3.1.40  Specialized R.3A-40 Zone 

As shown on Defined Area Map Number 5 of Schedule “A” of this By-law.  
 

5.3.3.1.40.1  Permitted Uses  
In accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3.1.1 of Zoning By-law (1995) – 
14864, as amended.  

5.3.3.1.40.2  Regulations  
In accordance with Section 5.3.2 and Table 5.3.2 (Residential Cluster Townhouse) 
Zone regulations of By-law Number (1995)-14864, as amended, with the following 
exceptions:  

5.3.3.1.40.2.1  Maximum Number of Dwellings  
A maximum of 12 Dwelling Units shall be permitted consisting of three blocks of 
four Townhouse Dwelling units each.  

5.3.3.1.40.2.2  Minimum Side Yard  
Despite Section 5.3.2.2, the minimum Side Yard Setback shall be 13 metres  

5.3.3.1.40.2.3  Minimum Setback from Railway Right-of-Way  
15 metres  

5.3.3.1.40.2.4  Buffer Strips  
Notwithstanding Row 14, Table 5.3.2, the Buffer Strips shall be:  
a minimum of 10 metres along the easterly property limit; and  
a minimum of 3.0 metres along the westerly property limit.  

5.3.3.1.40.2.5  Minimum Number of Visitor Parking Spaces  
Despite Section 4.13.6, a minimum of 7 visitor Parking Spaces shall be provided 
at a minimum distance of 9 metres from the westerly property line.  

5.3.3.1.40.2.6  Private Amenity Areas  
In addition to Section 5.3.2.5.1, the private Amenity Areas shall be at grade or 
equal to the main floor level.  

5.3.3.1.40.2.7  Maximum Building Height  
Two Storeys and a maximum of 7.8 metres.  
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Attachment 4 

Proposed Zoning 
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Attachment 4 (continued) 
Proposed Zoning 

 

R.3A- 40 Zone Cluster Townhouse (Units 1 to 12 ) 
Zoning Regulation Required Provided Compliance 

     Yes/No 

Minimum Lot Area 800 m
2
 6,079 m

2
  Yes 

Minimum Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit 270m
2  

 per unit (12 units)  506 m
2
  Yes 

Minimum Lot Frontage 18 m 12 m No 

Minimum Front Yard 6 m 44 m Yes 

Minimum Side Yard  *13 m 14.5 m  Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard (5.3.2.2)  Half the building height 3.9 m 15.5 m Yes 

Maximum Building Coverage  30% 16% Yes 

Minimum Setback from Railway Right-of -

Way 

*15 m 15 m Yes 

Maximum Building Height *2 storeys 

Maximum of 7.8 m 

2 storeys 

7.8 m 

Yes 

Minimum Distance Between Buildings     3 m 3m Yes 

Minimum Common Amenity Area 

(5.3.2.4) 

5 m
2
 per unit (12 units) 

60 m
2
 

60 m
2
   Yes 

Minimum Private Amenity Area 

at grade 

a) minimum area 20 m
2
 

b) minimum 4.5 m depth 

20 m
2 

4.5 m
2
  

Yes 

Private Amenity Areas *Private amenity areas shall be at grade or 

equal to the main floor area 

At grade Yes 

Minimum Landscaped Open Space  40% 55% Yes 

Buffer Strip abutting a residential zone 3 m  Yes 

Buffer Strips *Minimum 10 m along east property line 

 

*Minimum 3m along west property line 

10 m 

 

 

3 m 

Yes 

 

 

Yes 

Off-Street Parking  * Minimum of 7 visitor parking spaces 

located 9 m from the west property line 

8 visitor 

spaces 

11 m from 

west 

property 

line 

Yes 

Maximum Number of Dwellings *12 units consisting of three blocks of four 

townhouses each. 

3 blocks 

of 4 

Yes 

4.13.2.2  No parking space shall be located 

within 3 m of a lot line. 

3 m 3 m Yes 
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Attachment 4 (continued) 
Proposed Zoning 

 

 

R.3A - ___Zone Cluster Townhouse (Units 13 to 25) 
Zoning Regulation Required  Provided Compliance 

     Yes/No 

Minimum Lot Area 800 m
2
 5,228 m

2
  Yes 

Minimum Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit 270m
2  

 per unit (13 units) 405 m
2
  Yes 

Minimum Lot Frontage 18 m 12 m No 

Minimum Side Yard  3 m 3 m Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard  3.9 m 7.5 m Yes 

Maximum Building Coverage  30% 22 % Yes 

Maximum Building Height 3 storeys 2 storeys Yes 

Minimum Distance Between Buildings     3 m 3 m Yes 

Minimum Distance Between Private Amenity 

Area and another building with windows to 

habitable rooms. 

15 m 15 m Yes 

Minimum Common Amenity Area 

(5.3.2.4) 

5 m
2
 per unit (13 units) 

65 m
2
 

65 m
2
 Yes 

Minimum Private Amenity Area 

at grade 

a) minimum area 20 m
2
 

b) minimum 4.5 m depth 

20 m
2 

4.5 m 

Yes 

Minimum Landscaped Open Space  40% 44% Yes 

Buffer Strip abutting a residential zone 

3 m landscaped buffer or solid wood 

fence 

1 m and  

solid 

fence 

Yes 

Off-Street Parking (4.13) 1.2 parking spaces per unit. 

(13 units) 

3 visitor parking spaces required 

 

7 visitor 

parking 

spaces  

Yes 

Maximum number of Dwelling Units in a Row 12 7 Yes 

Maximum Density of Site 

(5.3.2.6) 

37.5 dwellings per hectare 24.8 

dwellings 

per 

hectare 

Yes 

4.13.2.2  No parking space shall be located 

within 3 m of a lot line. 

3 m 3 m Yes 
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Attachment 5 
Preliminary Site Plan  

 

 

 



From: Joyce Bruder  

Sent: February 13, 2013 7:15 PM 
To: Al Hearne; Clerks 

Cc: Gloria Kovach; Cam Guthrie 
Subject: File No. ZC1215 

 
February 13, 2013 
  
Dear Mr. Hearne, 
  
Thank you for returning my call on Thursday February 7, 2013.  As per our conversation, 
I will outline in writing our concerns in regards to the concentration of development 
along our rear property line. 
  
First, we want too stress that we support and want to work with Mr. Knowles and the 
City of Guelph on this project.  We purchased    Pamela Place, 2 years ago and 
understand the pass development issues that resulted in the sale of 158 Fife Road.  This 
has resulted in the Zoning By-Law Amendment for an additional 13 units at the back of 
the property. Due to the unusual shape of this property it needs to be developed 
efficiently within all by-laws with the minimal effect to the existing neighbors.  Our 
property is located at  the narrowest  transition point between the approved units and the 
proposed 13 units. 
  
Our  list of concerns are as follows: 

1. Main road leading to 13 additional units 
2. 4 units directly behind our house 
3. Location of Infiltration Gallery for Storm Water Management 
4. Pedestrian sidewalk next to our property line 
5. 4 Visitor Parking spaces/ lighting from parking 
6. Possible location for Waste Management System 
7. Protection of Large Mature Trees on our property 
8. Light and noise pollution from increased traffic to 13 units 
9. Total loss of Privacy and Security on our property 

 On  the present Conceptual Site Plan we must deal with many issues.  Meanwhile there 
is a large green space at the front of 158 Fife bordered by homes on Fife and Gombos 
Place.  It is public knowledge that one resident on Gombos does not want anything 
directly behind their property because of a pool, thus the present green space.  We would 
like the same luxury but seeing as no one if offering to purchase the land from Mr. 
Knowles to keep our lovely park-like setting, we believe that it is important for everyone 
around the  developing land to make concessions. 

  
Our rear property line is approximately 115' in length and only secured by an old unstable 
4' chain link fence.  Low hanging branches from our trees that encroach onto 158 Fife 
must be removed to accommodate the Infiltration Gallery, road and sidewalk.  Now add 



to that 4 unit, 8 potential vehicles,  4 Visitor parking spaces with up 26 cars per day 
coming and going into the back, not to mention 7 more Visitor spaces.  It will be very 
busy and that does not take into account Pedestrian traffic and the possible location of the 
Waste Management system.  This will result in the total loss of privacy, security and 
enjoyment of our backyard. 
  
We request the Planning Department seriously review the present Conceptual Site Plan to 
utilize the Green space at the front of 158 Fife to relieve some the congestion in this area 
of concern.  Noticing the location of Unit 19 at 158 Fife to the property line of 23 Pamela 
Place, we are wondering why moving Units 1-12 down towards the Semi-detached 
homes is not possible?  We understand Privacy Fencing is planned for this area as well as 
22, 24, 25, 23 Pamela Place. 
   
By moving the units down, this opens the possibility to adjust the location of the 
Infiltration Gallery away from the trees more.  We want to protect as much of our trees 
feeder roots as possible.  This could minimizing the impact of soil compaction and loss of 
half of their feeder root system, to insure a healthy future for these beautiful trees. Our 
Arborist has suggested mulch during construction to aid in the protection of the roots.  
  
The sidewalk would remain in front of units 9-12 thus moving the Pedestrian crossing up 
to the bend of the road for better sight lines for pedestrians and vehicle traffic.  Creating a 
large space at the end of Unit 12 will accommodate Visitor parking.  This new location 
will also keep the Handicap space centrally located within the complex.  Seeing as the 
rest of the Visitor parking and roadway fall within the Canadian National Railway 
easement this should not be an issue.  Our understanding of the proposed 
Waste Management System to be installed requires the truck to be able to pull up directly 
beside the containment bins.  This will require turning for the truck.  Looking at the 
Visitor parking spaces 9-15 is there a location within or outside the C.N.R. 15m easement 
to locate the Waste System there? 
  
Finally, our yard has no hedging or Privacy Fencing along the length of the rear property 
line.  As the only access to the rear 13 units we will now be totally exposed to all 
the vehicle/pedestrian noise and lights.  Traffic speed is a worry as well due to the length 
of the road feeding the rear units.  Will Traffic Calming methods be used to control 
speed?  There is also the concern of security, a 4' chain link with a gate will not be much 
of a deterrent to keep anyone out of our yard.  We would appreciate Privacy Fencing 
similar to that being installed on other parts of the development. 
  
We appreciate the Planning Department and City Council taking the time to review our 
case.  We believe several other options exist withing this building envelope to reduce the 
concentration of development in this small area.  It only makes sense to utilize the Green 
space at the front of 158 Fife to address some of these issues. 
  
Yours truly, 
Joyce Bruder 
Phyllis Bruder 



 
From: Joyce Bruder  

Sent: March 5, 2013 6:13 PM 
To: Al Hearne; Cam Guthrie; Clerks; Gloria Kovach; Martin@marannhomes.com; Joyce Bruder 

Subject: 158 Fife Road 

 
Dear Mr. Hearne, 
  
After spending more time learning about the Zoning Amendment to 168 Fife Road. I 
would like to revise my suggestion to relief some of the congestion along the rear of our 
property line.  On the south property line, behind the semi-detach homes on Fife, there is 
a 13 metre set back and a 10 metre Buffer Zone along the West side of the property.  I 
understand that these restriction apply only to the building enevlope and does not apply to 
other aspects of  development. Based on that we would like to  Planning Department to 
look at these suggestions. 
  
The present Conceptual Site Plan shows 21 metres from the south property line and Unit 
1.  That leaves more than enough room to relocate the Visitors Parking, Mailboxes and 
possible Garbage.  Also wondering if Units 9 to 12 could be set back slightly in order to 
accommodate the sidewalk along the front of the Units.  Hopefully this would still allow 
for the Infiltation Gallary to be located away from ours trees.  These units will still be 
behind the 10 metre Buffer Strip.  
  
We hope that the Planning Department will seriously review and consider our request.  
Thank you for your time. 
  
Your truly, 
  
Joyce Bruder     
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TO   Guelph City Council 

 
SERVICE AREA Planning, Building, Engineering and Environment 

 
DATE   April 8, 2013 

 
SUBJECT 58 Fleming Road – Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 

(File: ZC1301) 

Ward 1 
 

REPORT NUMBER 13-12 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide planning information on an application requesting approval of a 
Zoning By-law Amendment to permit the development of a single detached 

dwelling on a severed lot.  
 

KEY FINDINGS 
Key findings will be reported in future, following staff review of the application. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Financial implications will be reported in the future Planning, Building, 
Engineering and Environment recommendation report to Council. 
 

ACTION REQUIRED 
Council will hear public delegations regarding the applications, ask questions of 

clarification and identify planning issues. The report is to be received and no 
decisions are to be made at this time.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
1. That Report 13-12 regarding a Zoning By-law Amendment application by J.L. 
Cox Planning Consultants Ltd. to permit a single detached dwelling on a severed 
lot at the property municipally known as 58 Fleming Road, and legally described 
as Part of Lots 16 and 17, Registered Plan 468, City of Guelph, from Planning, 

Building, Engineering and Environment dated April 8, 2013, be received. 
 

BACKGROUND 
An application for a Zoning By-law Amendment has been received for the property 
municipally known as 58 Fleming Road from J.L. Cox Planning Consultants Inc. The 

application would permit the development of an additional single detached dwelling 
on a severed lot. The application was deemed complete on February 5, 2013.  
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Location 

The subject property has a site area of 0.188 hectares and is located on the north 
side of Fleming Road, east of O’Connor Lane and west of Frasson Drive, as shown 

on Attachment 1. The subject property has a frontage of approximately 30 metres 
and a lot depth of approximately 60 metres and contains an existing single 

detached dwelling on the easterly portion of the property.  
 
Existing Official Plan Land Use Designation and Policies  

The Official Plan land use designation that applies to the subject property is 
“General Residential”, which permits a range of housing types including single and 

semi-detached residential dwellings. Attachment 2 includes the Official Plan 
designation and relevant policies. 
 

Existing Zoning 
The subject property is zoned UR (Urban Reserve) Zone. This is a temporary zone 

with limited permitted uses to be in place until future uses can be determined. The 
new single detached dwelling proposed would not be permitted within the existing 
UR Zone. Details of the existing zoning are included in Attachment 3.    

 
REPORT 
Description of Proposed Zoning Bylaw Amendment 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the entire subject property from the UR 

(Urban Reserve) Zone to the R.1C (Residential Single Detached) Zone to permit the 
development of an additional single detached dwelling on the severed parcel. The 
existing single detached dwelling at 58 Fleming Road would remain on the retained 

lands (see Attachment 3 for the proposed zoning and the standard regulations for 
the R.1C Zone). The proposed R.1C zoning would apply both to the severed parcel 

and the existing single detached dwelling on the retained lands at 58 Fleming Road. 
 

Proposed Development  
The applicant’s proposed development (severance sketch and proposed site plan) is 
included in Attachment 4. The proposed new lot to be severed is shown with a 

frontage of 12.8 metres and a depth of 51.9 metres. The existing house at 58 
Fleming Road would remain on the retained lands with a frontage of approximately 

18 metres.  
 
On November 27, 2012, the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment granted 

conditional approval for a consent to sever application (B-55/12) to create the new 
lot from the subject lands, as illustrated in Attachment 4. Approval of this current 

zone change application was a condition of this Committee of Adjustment decision 
and is required prior to the creation of this new lot to accommodate an additional 
single detached dwelling.  

 
The applicant’s proposed site plan in Attachment 4 illustrates the location of the 

existing single detached dwelling on the retained lands and the proposed single 
detached dwelling on the severed parcel. No specialized zoning regulations are 
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being requested through this application and both the retained and proposed 

dwellings are proposed in accordance with the standard R.C zoning regulations. 
 

It is the owner’s intention to eventually sever a 9 metre strip at the rear of the 
property and convey as lot additions to Lots 12 and 13 on Registered Plan 468 that 

abut the subject property to the north. This would ultimately create a lot 
configuration that would be regular in shape.  
 

Supporting Documents 
The application is supported by the following:    

• Severance Sketch. Prepared by J.L. Cox Planning Consultants Inc. 
November 21, 2012. 

• Site Plan Sketch. Prepared by Van Harten Surveying Inc. February 11, 2013. 
• Planning Justification Report.  Prepared by J.L. Cox Planning Consultants 
Inc. January 2, 2013. 

 
Staff Review 
The review of these applications will address the following issues: 

• Evaluation of the proposal’s conformity to the Provincial Policy Statement; 
• Evaluation of the proposal’s conformity with the Official Plan; 
• Review of the proposed zoning; 
• Review of the proposed site design and building elevations. 

 

Once the application is reviewed and all issues are addressed, a report from 
Planning, Building, Engineering and Environment with a recommendation will be 

considered at a future meeting of Council. 
 

CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 
Strategic Direction 3.1: Ensure a well designed, safe, inclusive, appealing and 
sustainable City.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Financial implications will be reported in the future staff recommendation report to 
Council. 

 

COMMUNICATIONS 
The Notice of Complete Application was mailed on February 19, 2013 to local 
boards and agencies, City service areas and property owners with 120 metres of 
the subject site for comments. The same notice was provided by signage on the 

site. The Notice of Public Meeting was advertised in the Guelph Tribune on March 
14, 2013, and circulated to current owners within 120 metres of the site on March 

14, 2013. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1 – Location Map  
Attachment 2 – Existing Official Plan Land Use Designations and Policies  

Attachment 3 – Existing and Proposed Zoning and Details 
Attachment 4 – Severance Sketch and Proposed Site Plan Sketch 

 
 
Report Author Approved By 

Chris DeVriendt Sylvia Kirkwood 
Senior Development Planner Manager of Development Planning 

519.822.1260 ext. 2360 519.822.1260 ext. 2359 
chris.devriendt@guelph.ca sylvia.kirkwood@guelph.ca 
 

 
Original Signed by:  Original Signed by: 

_____________________ _____________________ 
Approved By Recommended By 

Todd Salter Janet Laird, Ph.D. 
General Manager Executive Director 
Planning Services Planning, Building, Engineering 

519.822.1260, ext. 2395 and Environment 
todd.salter@guelph.ca 519.822.1260, ext. 2237 

 janet.laird@guelph.ca 
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Attachment 1 – Location Map 
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Attachment 2: Existing Official Plan  

Designations and Policies 
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Attachment 2 (continued): Existing Official Plan  

Designations and Policies 

 

'General Residential' Land Use Designation 

7.2.31  The predominant use of land in areas designated, as 'General Residential' on Schedule 1 
shall be residential. All forms of residential development shall be permitted in conformity with 
the policies of this designation. The general character of development will be low-rise 
housing forms. Multiple unit residential buildings will be permitted without amendment to this 
Plan, subject to the satisfaction of specific development criteria as noted by the provisions of 
policy 7.2.7. Residential care facilities, lodging houses, coach houses and garden suites will 
be permitted, subject to the development criteria as outlined in the earlier text of this 
subsection.  

7.2.32  Within the 'General Residential' designation, the net density of development shall not exceed 
100 units per hectare (40 units/acre).  

1.  In spite of the density provisions of policy 7.2.32 the net density of development on 
lands known municipally as 40 Northumberland Street, shall not exceed 152.5 units 
per hectare (62 units per acre).  

7.2.33  The physical character of existing established low density residential neighbourhoods will be 
respected wherever possible.  

7.2.34  Residential lot infill, comprising the creation of new low density residential lots within the 
older established areas of the City will be encouraged, provided that the proposed 
development is compatible with the surrounding residential environment. To assess 
compatibility, the City will give consideration to the existing predominant zoning of the 
particular area as well as the general design parametres outlined in subsection 3.6 of this 
Plan. More specifically, residential lot infill shall be compatible with adjacent residential 
environments with respect to the following:  

 
a)  The form and scale of existing residential development;  
b)  Existing building design and height;  
c)  Setbacks;  
d)  Landscaping and amenity areas;  
e)  Vehicular access, circulation and parking; and  
f)  Heritage considerations.  
 

7.2.35  Apartment or townhouse infill proposals shall be subject to the development criteria contained in 
policy 7.2.7 

 

 

 

 



STAFF 

REPORT 

 PAGE 8 

 

Attachment 3: Existing and Proposed Zoning 
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Attachment 3 (continued): Existing Zoning Details 

 
 

SECTION 11 – URBAN RESERVE (UR) ZONE 
 
11.1 PERMITTED USES 
The following are permitted uses within the Urban Reserve (UR) Zone: 
 

• Agriculture, Livestock Based 
• Agriculture, Vegetation Based (mushroom farms shall not be permitted) 
• Conservation Area 
• Flood Control Facility 
• Outdoor Sportsfield Facilities 
• Recreation Trail 
• Wildlife Management Area 
• Accessory Uses in accordance with Section 4.23 

 
11.2 REGULATIONS 
Within the Urban Reserve (UR) Zone, no land shall be Used and no Building or Structure shall 
be erected or Used except in conformity with the applicable regulations contained in Section 4 – 
General Provisions and the following regulations: 
 
11.2.1 Minimum Separation Distances Regulating Livestock Based Agriculture 
Minimum separation distances for Livestock Based Agriculture operations shall be based on the 
Minimum Separation Distance requirements for livestock farms required by the Ontario Ministry 
of Agriculture and Food. 
 
11.2.2 Permitted Building or Structure 
In addition to all other provisions of this Section, a permitted Building or Structure shall only be 
permitted in accordance with all of the following regulations: 
 

11.2.2.1 Minimum Side Yard 
Equal to one-half the Building Height but in no case less than 3 metres. 

 
11.2.2.2 Minimum Rear Yard 
Equal to one-half the Building Height but in no case less than 7.5 metres. 
 
11.2.2.3 Minimum Front Yard 
7.5 metres or as set out in Section 4.24, whichever is greater. 

 
11.2.2.4 Off-Street Parking 
No off-Street parking shall be located within 3 metres of any boundary of an UR Zone. 

 
11.2.2.5 Off-Street Loading 
No off-Street loading shall be located within 3 metres of any boundary of an UR Zone. 

 
11.2.3 Accessory Building or Structure 
Despite Section 4.5, an accessory Building or Structure shall be permitted only in accordance 
with the following regulations: 
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Attachment 3 (continued): Existing Zoning Details 

 

 
11.2.3.1 No accessory Building or Structure shall be used for human habitation. 
 
11.2.3.2 No accessory Building or Structure shall be located between the Street Line 
and any Setback line. 

 
11.2.3.3 No accessory Building or Structure shall be located in any Side Yard. 
 
11.2.3.4 No accessory Building or Structure shall be located closer to any Lot Line than 
one-half Building Height or 7.5 metres, whichever is greater. 

 
11.2.4 Lighting of Outdoor Sportsfield Facilities 
Outdoor Sportsfield Facilities shall be permitted to have lighting facilities developed in 
accordance with Section 4.18.1. 
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Attachment 3 (continued): Proposed Zoning Details 
 
 

SECTION 5 – R.1C (Residential Single Detached) Zone  
 
5.1.1 PERMITTED USES 
The following are permitted uses within the R.1C Zone: 

 
• Single Detached Dwelling 
• Accessory Apartment 
• Bed and Breakfast Establishment 
• Day Care Centre 
• Group Home 
• Home Occupations 
• Lodging House Type 1 

 

TABLE 5.1.2 – REGULATIONS GOVERNING R.1C ZONE  

Regulation  Required in the Standard R.1 C Zone 
Minimum Lot Area  370m2 
Minimum Lot Frontage 12m 
Maximum Building Height 3 storeys 
Minimum Front Yard 6m 
Minimum Exterior Side Yard 4.5m 
Minimum Side Yard 

1 to 2 storeys 
Over 2 storeys 

 
1.2m 
1.2m 

Minimum Rear Yard 7.5m or 20% of the lot depth 
Accessory Buildings or Structures Section 4.5 
Fences Section 4.20 
Off-Street Parking Section 4.13 

Minimum Landscaped Open Space 

The front yard of any lot, excepting the driveway shall be 
landscaped and no parking shall be permitted within this 

landscaped open space.  The driveway shall not constitute 
more than 40% of the front yard.  A minimum area of 0.5m 

between the driveway and the nearest lot line must be 
maintained as a landscaped space in the form of grass, 

flowers, trees, shrubbery, natural vegetation and indigenous 
species  

Garbage, Refuse Storage & Composters In accordance with Section 4.9 
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Attachment 4: Severance Sketch 
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Attachment 4 (continued): Proposed Site Plan Sketch 

 



CONSENT AGENDA 

 

April 8, 2013 

 

Her Worship the Mayor 
 and 
Members of Guelph City Council. 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 

 
The following resolutions have been prepared to facilitate Council’s consideration of the 
various matters and are suggested for consideration.  If Council wishes to address a specific 

report in isolation of the Consent Agenda, please identify the item.   The item will be 
extracted and dealt with immediately.  The balance of the Consent Agenda will be approved in 

one resolution. 
 
A REPORTS FROM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 

 
REPORT DIRECTION 

  

CON-2013.8 25 LEE STREET – PROPOSED ZONING BY-LAW 

AMENDMENT (FILE:  ZC1213) – WARD 1 
 

1. That the application by the Upper Grand District School Board for 
approval of a Zoning By-law Amendment from the UR (Urban Reserve) 

Zone to a Specialized I.1-? (Institutional) Zone for the property 
municipally known as 25 Lee Street and legally described as Lots 1-17 
and Part of Lot 18, Registered Plan 462 and Part of Grange Road and 

Cityview Drive, Registered Plan 53 and Part of Block 218, City of 
Guelph, be approved in accordance with the zoning regulations and 

conditions outlined in Attachment 2 of Planning, Building, Engineering 
and Environment Report 13-15 dated April 8, 2013.  

Approve 

 

CON-2013.9 BARN AT 132 HART’S FARM LANE WEST – PROPOSED 

REMOVAL FROM MUNICIPAL REGISTER OF 

CULTURAL HERITAGE PROPERTIES 
 

1. That the Council Planning Report 13-11, regarding the proposed 
removal of the barn at 132 Hart’s Lane West from the Municipal 
Register of Cultural Heritage Properties, dated April 8, 2013, be 

received. 
 

2. That, given the severe structural condition of the Hart barn and the 
addition, Council authorize staff to amend the description of the 
heritage attributes pertaining to 132 Hart’s Lane West, a listed non-

designated property in the City’s Municipal Register of Cultural 
Heritage Properties, to refer only to the Hart farmhouse and to remove 

all references to the large bank barn and the addition as identified in 
this report. 

 

 

Approve 



3. That the property owner and applicant be directed to develop and 
implement a strategy, at their cost, to the satisfaction of City staff, 

that satisfies the following cultural heritage conditions: 

• that the Hart barn and its interior framing be completely 

documented through measured drawings and photographs (before 
and during disassembly);  

• that all salvageable wood members (e.g. beams, posts or cladding) 

and the stone foundation wall be retained and appropriately stored 
for future study of potential reuse in situ or within a future 

proposed subdivision; 
• that heritage interpretive material presented in the form of an 

outdoor plaque be created by the proponent and installed for public 

view near the retained farmhouse to explain the former Hart farm 
complex and its cultural heritage value. 

 
 
attach. 
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Official Plan Amendment 42 – Natural Heritage Strategy 
The City’s Natural Heritage Strategy (NHS - Official Plan Amendment 42) that was 
approved by Council (subject to appeals) does not designate any of the subject site 
as “Significant Natural Areas”. The entire subject property is designated “General 
Residential” in the Official Plan and contains no mapped Natural Heritage features 
within the schedules of the Official Plan. The woodland feature on the subject 
property does meet the definition of a Cultural Woodland, as identified in OPA 42 
(see relevant policies in Attachment 3). 
 
Existing Zoning 
The subject lands are within the UR (Urban Reserve) Zone. This is a temporary 
zone with limited permitted uses to be in place until future uses can be determined. 
A map and details of the existing zoning are included in Attachment 5.  
 
REPORT 
Description of Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject lands from the UR (Urban 
Reserve) Zone to the I.1-? (Specialized Institutional) Zone to permit the 
development of an elementary school. The applicant has requested the following 
specialized zoning regulations: 
 

 removing the provision of a maximum front and exterior side yard setback of 
20 metres; 

 permitting an accessory building to be located in the front yard; and 
 permitting a minimum of 52 parking spaces for an elementary school use in 

lieu of the required 64 spaces. 
 
The proposed zoning details are included in Attachment 5. 
 
The applicant’s conceptual development plan is shown in Attachment 6, illustrating 
the proposed two storey school building with associated parking areas at the 
northerly portion of the site and a sports field at the southerly portion of the site. 
Two access points are proposed from the site to Lee Street, one aligned with Breese 
Garden Lane and one at a mid block location east of Breese Garden Lane. The 
proposed building elevations are also included in Attachment 6.  
 
Staff Review/Planning Analysis 
The complete staff review and planning analysis for this application is provided in 
Attachment 7. The analysis addresses all relevant planning considerations, including 
the issues that were raised by Council at the statutory Public Meeting held 
December 3, 2012 and other issues raised through review of the application. The 
issues generally include: 
 

 Evaluation of the proposal against the Provincial Policy Statement and the 
Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe; 
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 Evaluation of the proposal’s conformity with the Official Plan and having 
regard for OPA 48 policies that have been adopted by City Council. 

 Review of the proposed zoning and requirement for specialized regulations; 
 Review of traffic impacts; 
 Environmental review; 
 Opportunities for tree preservation; 
 Site design and compatibility with adjoining land uses; 
 Community Energy Initiative considerations. 

 
Planning Staff Recommendation 
Planning staff are satisfied that the Zoning By-law Amendment application is 
consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms to the Growth Plan for 
the Greater Golden Horseshoe. In addition, the application to amend the zoning 
from the UR Zone to a Specialized I.1-? Zone conforms to the objectives and 
policies of the Official Plan. Planning staff are recommending that Council approve 
the Zoning By-law Amendment subject to the conditions and regulations outlined in 
Attachment 2. 
 
CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 
Strategic Direction 3.1: Ensure a well designed, safe, inclusive, appealing and 
sustainable City. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL CONSULTATION 
The public agency and comments received from City departments during the review 
of the application are summarized on Attachment 9. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
Key dates for the public process regarding this planning application are included in 
Attachment 10. 
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TO   Council Planning 

 
SERVICE AREA Planning, Building, Engineering and Environment 

 
DATE   April 8, 2013 

 
SUBJECT  Barn at 132 Hart’s Farm Lane West - Proposed Removal  
   from Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage Properties 

 
REPORT NUMBER 13-11 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
• To respond to the proponent’s Heritage Review application to Council to 

consider the proposed removal of the Hart barn from the Municipal 
Register of Cultural Heritage Properties. 

 

KEY FINDINGS 
• A Cultural Heritage Resource Impact Assessment has determined that the 

large bank barn building and an addition have cultural heritage value or 
interest. 

• An engineer’s structural assessment has determined that the barn and the 
addition have deteriorated beyond repair and present potentially serious 

dangers to occupants within and adjacent to the building, with the 
possibility of sudden failure if the floor or roof are subjected to loads.  The 
engineer’s recommendation is that access into and adjacent to the barn 

be restricted due to these safety concerns and that the building should be 
demolished as soon as possible. 

• As a result of the above, Heritage Guelph and Planning Services staff 
support removal of the barn from the Municipal Register of Cultural 

Heritage Properties subject to certain conditions regarding documentation 
and study of potential re-use of materials. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
• none 

 
ACTION REQUIRED 

• Council to decide whether to remove all references to the large bank barn 

and an addition from the description of heritage attributes pertaining to 
132 Hart’s Lane West, a listed non-designated property in the City’s 

Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage Properties, subject to certain 
recommended conditions. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
1. That the Council Planning Report 13-11, regarding the proposed removal of the 

barn at 132 Hart’s Lane West from the Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage 
Properties, dated April 8, 2013, be received. 

 
2. That, given the severe structural condition of the Hart barn and the addition, 

Council authorize staff to amend the description of the heritage attributes 

pertaining to 132 Hart’s Lane West, a listed non-designated property in the 
City’s Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage Properties, to refer only to the Hart 

farmhouse and to remove all references to the large bank barn and the addition 
as identified in this report. 

 

3. That the property owner and applicant be directed to develop and implement a 
strategy at their cost, to the satisfaction of City staff, that satisfies the following 

cultural heritage conditions: 

• that the Hart barn and its interior framing be completely documented 
through measured drawings and photographs (before and during 

disassembly); 
• that all salvageable wood members (e.g. beams, posts or cladding) and the 

stone foundation wall be retained and appropriately stored for future study of 
potential reuse in situ or within a future proposed subdivision; 

• that heritage interpretive material presented in the form of an outdoor 

plaque be created by the proponent and installed for public view near the 
retained farmhouse to explain the former Hart farm complex and its cultural 

heritage value. 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
The subject property, 132 Hart’s Lane West, has been listed as a non-designated 

property in the City of Guelph’s Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage Properties as 
it contains two buildings of cultural heritage value or interest: the Hart farmhouse 
and bank barn. See Attachment 1 for subject property location.  

 
The City of Guelph’s Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage Properties (or “Heritage 

Register”) is the official list of cultural heritage properties that have been identified 
by Council as being important to the community. The Heritage Register is an 

important tool to help the City monitor its cultural heritage resources and plan for 
their conservation.  Every municipality in Ontario, under Section 27 of the Ontario 
Heritage Act, is required to maintain a Municipal Register that lists all formally 

designated heritage properties and may also include “non-designated” properties 
that it believes to be of cultural heritage value or interest. 
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The Hart farmhouse is described in the Heritage Register as being built about 1840 
as a Neo-Classic Vernacular, 2-storey building with a 5 bay front façade with 3 bays 

above, under a gable roof with return eaves.  The original building includes a 
single-storey wing to the west.  The Hart barn is described as being built about 

1850 as a gable roof, sidehill (or bank) barn with an overhang and single-storey 
addition to the north.  See Attachment 2 for current photos of the buildings.  
 

The property at 132 Hart’s Lane West is currently owned by the Estate of Joseph C. 
Hart and is represented by Patrick Morris (executor) of McElderry & Morris, the 

Guelph law firm.  Terra View Homes is a potential purchaser of the subject property 
and is the proponent for this Heritage Review Application as well as a future 
application for a plan of subdivision. 

 
In response to preliminary inquiries by Terra View Homes (the proponent) 

regarding a future application for a plan of subdivision, Planning staff met with the 
proponent to identify potential concerns or requirements that would need to be 
addressed in the subdivision application process.  Heritage Planning was asked to 

provide comments to Development Planning staff in June 2012 regarding the 
cultural heritage value of 132 Hart’s Lane West. Heritage Planning staff advised the 

proponent that according to Official Plan policy, a Cultural Heritage Resource 
Impact Assessment and an Archaeological Assessment would be required in a 
complete application for a plan of subdivision. 

 
The proponent and their consultants were invited to present their proposal at the 

14 January 2013 meeting of Heritage Guelph.  The delegation spoke to Gamsby and 
Mannerow’s structural assessment and advised that due to serious structural 
deterioration issues with the barn and concerns with wind and snow load - the 

recommendation from their structural engineer is to demolish as soon as possible.  
Astrid Clos advised that the plans for the property include low and medium density 

residential development and they will be requesting a change in zoning. The plans 
also include the incorporation of the Hart farmhouse and the salvage and reuse of 
the barn materials in the new subdivision.  Astrid Clos stated that it is the owner's 

intention that the materials from the barn will be salvaged and stored for re-use 
and that any required documentation would be done prior to demolition.  The owner 

indicated that they planned to conduct a Cultural Heritage Resource Impact 
Assessment. 

 
After discussion, the Heritage Guelph Committee approved the following 
recommendation: 

“THAT Heritage Guelph requests a Cultural Heritage Resource Impact 
Assessment be conducted by the owner for the entire property prior to 

Heritage Guelph making a recommendation to Council as to whether 
the bank barn at 132 Harts Lane West should be removed from the 
Heritage Register and whether the barn should be demolished.” 
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REPORT 
The requested Cultural Heritage Resource Impact Assessment (Attachment 3), 

conducted by Owen Scott of the Landplan Collaborative Ltd, was submitted to 
Heritage Planning staff by the proponent on 6 February 2013 and presented by the 

proponent to Heritage Guelph at their meeting of February 11, 2013.  The CHRIA 
report includes a detailed description of the cultural heritage value of the Hart farm 
property and the Gamsby and Mannerow’s structural engineering assessment of the 

barn building.  At the meeting Heritage Guelph passed the following resolutions: 
 

“That the Cultural Heritage Resource Impact Assessment by Landplan 
Collaborative Ltd (dated 6 February 2013) pertaining to the Hart Farm 
at 132 Hart’s Farm Lane West be received; 

 
That Heritage Guelph recognizes the cultural heritage value of the Hart 

barn, at 132 Hart’s Farm Lane West, as one of Guelph’s and Puslinch 
Township’s few remaining heavy timber bank barns. The barn has 
remained on the Hart family property from the time it was built (about 

1850) through five generations. The barn has design value or physical 
value because it is an early and representative example of heavy 

timber construction methods. It has historical value or associative 
value because it has direct associations with a pioneering family that is 
significant to the community. It has contextual value because it is 

physically, visually and historically linked to its surroundings; 
 

That Heritage Guelph recognizes Gamsby and Mannerow’s structural 
engineering assessment (included in the 6 February 2013 Cultural 
Heritage Resource Impact Assessment) which concluded that the barn 

building should be condemned, that the barn is beyond repair without 
a complete re-build, and if an adaptive re-use could be found the 

building would require extensive re-building and renovation; 
 
That Heritage Guelph recommends that Council approve the 

proponent’s Heritage Review Application for the removal of the Hart 
barn from the Municipal Register of Cultural Heritage Properties; 

 
That, given the severe structural condition of the Hart barn, Heritage 

Guelph would have no objection to approval of a permit to allow 
careful disassembly of the barn building, provided that the proponent 
agrees to the following conditions: 

 
• that the barn and its interior framing be completely documented 

through measured drawings and photographs (before and 
during the disassembly);  
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• that all salvageable wood members (e.g. beams, posts or 
cladding) and the stone foundation walls be retained for future 

study of potential reuse in situ or within the proposed 
subdivision; 

• that heritage interpretive material presented in the form of an 
outdoor plaque be created by the proponent and installed for 
public view near the retained farmhouse to explain the former 

farm complex and its cultural heritage value.” 

 

Planning Services and Heritage Guelph recognize the cultural heritage value of the 

Hart barn as one of Guelph’s and Puslinch Township’s few extant heavy timber bank 
barns.  As has been shown in the heritage assessment report, the barn structure 
has design value or physical value as an early and representative example of heavy 

timber construction methods.  It has historical value or associative value because it 
has direct associations with the Hart family a significant pioneering family in the 

community.  It has contextual value because it is physically, visually and historically 
linked to its surroundings. 

 
However, Planning Services and Heritage Guelph also recognize that Gamsby and 
Mannerow’s structural engineering assessment has concluded that the barn building 

should be condemned and demolished as the barn has deteriorated beyond repair.  
The engineer’s recommendation also advises that access to the barn be prohibited 

to ensure no injuries occur in the event of the failure of the structure. 
 
Planning staff support Heritage Guelph’s recommendation that careful disassembly 

of the barn building would be acceptable, provided that the proponent satisfies the 
Committee’s suggested conditions as noted above.   

 
 
CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 

3.1 Ensure a well designed, safe, inclusive, appealing and sustainable City. 
 

 
DEPARTMENTAL CONSULTATION 
Park Planning 

 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
None 
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ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1 Subject property location 

Attachment 2 Photos of bank barn and farmhouse 
Attachment 3 Cultural Heritage Resource Impact Assessment of the Hart Farm at 

132 Hart’s Farm Lane West (Landplan Collaborative Ltd, 6 February 
2013), including Gamsby and Mannerow’s structural engineering 
assessment of the barn building.  Available for viewing at the 

following link: 
 M:\tempdata\SR\HIA - Hart Farm.pdf 

 
 
 

 
Report Author  

Stephen Robinson 
Senior Heritage Planner 
519-822-1260, ext 2496 

stephen.robinson@guelph.ca 
 

 
 
Original Signed by: Original Signed by: 

______________________ ________________________ 
Approved By Recommended By 

Todd Salter Janet L. Laird, Ph.D.  
General Manager Executive Director 
Planning Services Planning, Building, Engineering 

519-822-1260, ext 2395 and Environment 
todd.salter@guelph.ca 519-822-1260, ext 2237 

 janet.laird@guelph.ca 
 
  



STAFF 

REPORT 

 PAGE 7 

 

 

 
Attachment 1 – Subject Property Location 

 
  

farmhouse 

bank barn 
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Attachment 2 – Photos of bank barn and farmhouse 

 
 

Hart bank barn – 
seen from laneway 

(l-r) Modern garage, north 
barn addition and main bank 

barn – seen from farmhouse 

Hart farmhouse 
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